Page 1
N3T Black Box
31/08/17 Ver_BK Some CC2500 radio test results documented.
26/08/17 Ver_BJ RED warning LED will flash for 60 seconds before SD card gets
written to.  Sending/Receiving data by CC2500 RF transceiver with
error detection/correction between Logger and base station working.
18/08/17 Ver_BI GPS time now saved to RTC when GPS acquires sattelites.
13/08/17 Ver_BH Modify SETUP001.TXT to add “erase” command.

Communications between main micro and various functional modules/chips:
     Ordered
Function Comms type Coding Status       25 sets
    27/05/17
wifi module Serial UART Do 4
radio SPI 4 Working 4
3 axis accellerometer/gyro SPI 4 Working 4
GSM/GPRS module Serial UART 115200 4 Working 4
GPS receiver Serial UART 9600 4 Working 4
64 MBit flash AND/OR... SPI 4 Working 4
Micro SD card (32GB) SPI to SD card, bit bang  LineA,
LineB to AT-MEGA328. 4 Working 4
CAN BUS Serial UART (via Radio) Do 4
Air temperature sensor 1 Wire 4 Working 4
UWSD10 Wind Sensor Serial UART 4800 4 Working 4
BlueTooth Transceiver Serial UART 115200 4Working 4
Power:
12V 7AH sealed battery.   3V generated by Dc/DC converter, 5V generated by linear voltage
regulator.  If battery is allowed to be drawn down to 50% capacity and needs to be re-charged
once every two days then the average current that can be drawn from the 7 amp-hour battery is
0.072 amps.  Circuitry included to minimize power drain by turning ON/OFF functions as
required.
Storage requirements:
      Variable #bytes
1.   Vehicle
Description/Data 64 Total=64  NOT INCLUDED IN GRAND TOTAL
(ONLY WRITTEN ONCE AT START OF FILE)
2.  GPS:  $GPRMC,212433.000,A,3542.3325,S,17417.7205,E,1.57,149.76,090517,,,A*71
Time 212433, 6+1=7
Lattitude 3542.3325, 9+1=10
Longitude 17417.7205 10+1=11
SOG 120.57, 6+1=7
Bearing 149.76, 6+1=7
Date 090517, 6+1=7 Total=49
3.   3 axis accelerometer/Gyro
X acceleration -32768, 6+1=7
Y acceleration -32768, 6+1=7
Z acceleration -32768, 6+1=7
X gyro -32768, 6+1=7
Y gyro -32768, 6+1=7
Z gyro -32768, 6+1=7 Total=42
Page 4
4.   Air temperature -054.06, 7+1=8 Total=8
5.  CANBUS data
RPM 6543, 4+1=5
Oilo Pressure 110.1, 5+1=6
Engine Temperature 189, 3+1=4
Battery Voltage 12.7, 4+1=5 Total=20
6.  UWSD10 Wind Sensor
Wind Speed 102.61, 6+1=7
Direction 359, 3+1=4 Total=11
Total=130
7.   General purpose spares 126 Total=256
Total time available for download of all trip data is 7 minutes minimum.  At 115200 baud this
allows for 4.83 Mbytes of data to be downloaded.  At 256 bytes per sample, 18,867 samples per